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Exhibit A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

THE FLORIDA BAR, Supreme Court Case No. 

Complainant, 
The Florida Bar File No. 

V. 2021-10, 187 (13F) 

WILLIAM J. CANTRELL, 

Respondent. 

I 

CONDIT 1O NA L GUil TY PLEA FOR CONSENT JUDGMENT 

COMES NOW, the undersigned Respondent, William J. Cantrell, and 

files this Conditional Guilty Plea pursuant to Rule 3-7.9 of The Rules 

Regulating The Florida Bar. 

1. Respondent is, and at all times mentioned herein was, a 

member of The Florida Bar, subject to the jurisdiction of the Supreme Court 

of Florida. 

2. Respondent is currently the subject of Florida Bar File No. 

2021-10, 187(13F) in which the grievance committee has made a finding of 

probable cause. 

3. Respondent is acting freely and voluntarily in this matter and 

tenders this Plea without fear or threat of coercion. Respondent is 

represented in this matter by Lansing C. Scriven. 
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4. The disciplinary measures to be imposed upon respondent are 

as follows: 

A. Public reprimand to be administered by appearance before the 
Board of Governors. 

B. Respondent shall attend Ethics School within six (6) months of 
this Court's order accepting this plea. Respondent shall be 
responsible for the fees associated with the program. 

C. Completion of The Florida Bar's Professionalism Workshop 
within six (6) months of this Court's order accepting this plea. 
Respondent shall be responsible for the fees associated with 
that program. 

D. Respondent shall pay the costs incurred by The Florida Bar in 
this disciplinary proceeding. 

5. The following allegations and rules provide the basis for 

respondent's guilty plea and for the discipline to be imposed in this matter: 

(i) Respondent previously filed two lawsuits ("Lawsuits") after he 
became aware that his girlfriend was involved in an affair with a 
third party ("third party"). In one of the Lawsuits, respondent 
represented his girlfriend against the third party, the third 
party's wife, and a business alleged to be owned by the third 
party, thereby giving rise to a potential conflict of interest 
because of respondent's personal interest in the subject matter 
of the litigation. Although the affair was an underlying fact in 
both Lawsuits, the primary basis for the legal claims in the 
Lawsuits was the alleged unlawful actions taken by the third 
party after the affair, not the affair itself. 

(ii) In July 2020, a process server visited Bar's residence for the 
purpose of leaving a cease-and-desist letter relating to the third 
party. In response, respondent sent an email to the process 
server in which he advised the process server that if he 
returned to respondent's property for any purpose related to 
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the third party, respondent would immediately call law 
enforcement and press charges against the process server and 
the third party. Prior to sending that email, respondent 
researched Florida law and was unable to find any authority 
under which a cease-and-desist letter was considered "legal 
process" which could be delivered by a process server. 
Consequently, respondent considered the process server's 
coming onto his property for purposes of delivering a cease-
and-desist letter to be a form of trespass. 

Despite respondent's belief that it was unlawful for a process 
server to leave a cease-and-desist letter on his door, 
respondent regrets stating that he would immediately call law 
enforcement and press charges. Respondent had just recently 
learned of the affair when he sent the email to the process 
server. He acknowledges that his emotions got the better of 
him, and he regrets making that statement. 

(iii) In one of the Lawsuits respondent filed, he referenced by name 
the minor daughter of the third party. The third-party's minor 
daughter was relevant to the claims asserted. Although 
respondent included the daughter's name in a draft of the 
complaint, he did not intend to leave the daughter's name in the 
final version of the complaint he filed. When respondent 
realized he had not omitted the reference to the daughter's 
name, he sua sponte filed an amended complaint (before being 
requested to do so by opposing counsel) in which he omitted 
the daughter's name. Respondent later stipulated to a motion 
filed by opposing counsel to redact the name of the daughter in 
the original complaint. The Court granted that motion, and the 
child's name is no longer publicly available in that lawsuit. 

(iv) Prior to the time respondent filed the Lawsuits, he sent an email 
to the third party's wife in which respondent referred to the third 
party by a vulgar name. Respondent had just recently learned 
of the affair when he sent that email. Respondent 
acknowledges that he allowed human emotion to get the best of 
him in that moment. Respondent regrets his choice of words. 
Respondent's remark was not made in the context of litigation. 
Respondent understands, however, that as a member of the 
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bar, his language did not comport with the level of 
professionalism required of him. 

(v) As part of a global settlement of the Lawsuits, respondent 
proposed to opposing counsel that the third party withdraw the 
bar complaint he had filed against respondent. When 
respondent made that suggestion, he was not aware that 
attorneys are not ethically permitted to request that bar 
complaints against them be withdrawn. During the course of 
the bar's investigation in this matter, respondent has since 
learned that in The Florida Bar v. Frederick, 756 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 
2000), the Florida Supreme Court held that an attorney may not 
ethically request that a bar complaint be withdrawn. 
Respondent was simply unaware of the Frederick opinion and 
did not intend to commit any ethical violation by requesting that 
the third party's bar complaint be withdrawn. 

By reason of the foregoing, respondent admits to violation of the following 
Rules Regulating The Florida Bar: Rule 3-4.3 (Minor Misconduct); Rule 4-
1. 7(a)(2) and (b) (Conflict of Interest); and Rule 4-8.4(a) and (d) (Conduct 
in connection with the practice of law that is prejudicial to the administration 
of justice). 

6. The Florida Bar v. Cartelli. SC20-702, The Florida Bar File No. 

2018-30,835 (058): Cartelli received a public reprimand and was 

required to attend Ethics School. While representing a client in a divorce 

case, Cartelli discussed with the client and the client's girlfriend a dormant 

charity he previously created to assist families in need. The client offered 

to pay monthly rent on the office space, and the client's girlfriend offered to 

work toward re-invigorating the charity. Cartelli failed to advise the client 

of the potential conflict in writing and did not obtain a waiver of a potential 

conflict of interest. When the client loaned Cartelli money, at Cartelli's 
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request, Cartelli did not advise the client of the potential conflict of interest 

or to consult an independent attorney. Cartelli also accepted a loan to the 

charity from a former client whose wife he represented and charitable 

donations from other clients without written agreements or advising of the 

need for independent counsel. 

7. The Florida Bar v. Berg, SC19-1390, The Florida Bar File No. 

2020-00,020 (2A): Berg received a public reprimand after representing 

both the seller and buyer in a nonstandard real estate closing. Despite the 

fact the parties initially agreed to allow respondent to represent both 

parties, respondent did not advise the parties to seek independent counsel 

nor did he have the parties execute a written conflict of interest. In the 

Referee's Report approving a consent judgment, the Referee noted 

Standard 4.33 of The Florida Bar Standards for Imposing Lawyer 

Sanction, which provides that, "Public reprimand is appropriate when a 

lawyer is negligent in determining whether the representation of a client 

may be materially affected by the lawyer's own interests, or whether the 

representation will adversely affect another client, and causes injury or 

potential injury to a client." 

8. The Florida Bar v. Martocci. 791 So. 2d 107 4 (Fla. 2001 ): 

Martocci received a public reprimand. During various times in the course 
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of litigation, Martocci made unethical, disparaging and profane remarks to 

belittle and humiliate the opposing party and her attorney. For instance, 

Martocci referred to the opposing party as "crazy" and a "nut case" and 

made demeaning facial gestures and stuck out his tongue at her and her 

attorney. Martocci also called opposing counsel a "stupid idiot;" said that 

she should "go back to Puerto Rico;" called her a "b*tch;" said she did not 

know the laws or the rules; and that she needed to go back to school. In a 

confrontation in the courtroom, Martocci threatened to beat up the 

opposing party's father and stated "here comes the father of the nut case." 

9. The Florida Bar v. Mooney, 49 So. 3d 748 (Fla. 2010) 

(unpublished table decision): Pursuant to a consent judgment, the Court 

approved a public reprimand. Respondent was also required to 

complete The Florida Bar's Professionalism Workshop. In SC10-640 and 

SC10-1584, Mooney was disciplined for engaging in unprofessional 

conduct toward opposing counsel. In the first case, Mooney engaged in a 

series of email exchanges with opposing counsel that were disparaging, 

humiliating, and discriminatory against opposing counsel. Mooney also 

engaged in a hostile verbal exchange with opposing counsel during a 

deposition. In the second case, Mooney engaged in a hostile 

confrontation with opposing counsel at a deposition in the presence of the 
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opposing party and the court reporter. 

10. The Florida Bar v. Burnett, 2018 WL 5095869 (Fla. October 18, 

2018): Burnett received a public reprimand for engaging in conduct 

prejudicial to the administration of justice with respect to a lawsuit 

Burnett's company filed against a former employee. Burnett's company 

was represented by another lawyer; however, Burnett performed legal 

services in the case and engaged in direct communication with the 

opposing party despite being told by both the party and opposing counsel 

on numerous occasions that all communications were to be made through 

counsel. Burnett's communications often used a harassing tone, and in 

one instance, he threatened to tell the opposing party's boyfriend that she 

was sleeping with other men if she did not settle the case. Burnett also 

issued numerous irrelevant subpoenas for depositions to unrelated parties 

with the intent to burden, harass, and/or embarrass the parties. Burnett 

had no prior disciplinary history. 

11. The Florida Bar v. Miller, The Florida Bar File No. 2021-50,250 

(17C) (providing for Grievance Committee Recommendation of Diversion 

for public defender who yelled out "F*ck you" to a prosecutor during a 

recorded Zoom hearing). 

12. The following aggravating factors set forth in the Standards for 
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Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 3.2(b) are applicable: 

(9) substantial experience in the practice of law, 

Respondent was admitted to practice law in the State of Georgia on May 7, 
2009 and to the State of Florida on April 22, 2013. 

13. The following mitigating factors set forth in the Standards for 

Imposing Lawyer Sanctions, Standard 3.3(b) are applicable: 

(1) absence of a prior disciplinary record; 

Respondent was admitted to The Florida Bar on April 22, 2013 and has no 
prior disciplinary history. 

(2) absence of a dishonest or selfish motive; 

Respondent's motives were neither dishonest or selfish. Prior to filing the 
Lawsuits, Respondent researched the law and felt he had both a legal and 
factual basis to file the Lawsuits based on the damages he believed he and 
Ms. Samol sustained due to the third-parties' post-affair conduct. Although 
Respondent researched the legal grounds for the Lawsuits before filing 
them, he acknowledges in retrospect that because of his emotional state 
after learning of the affair, he would have benefitted from the detached 
perspective of another member of the bar before making the decision _to file 
the Lawsuits. 

(3) personal or emotional problems 

Respondent was severely affected when he learned of the affair, which he 
now acknowledges affected his ability to control his emotions. The affair 
served as a triggering event that, when coupled with severe chronic stress 
and other behavioral factors, negatively, but temporarily, affected 
Respondent. Respondent has been proactive and spent significant time 
reflecting upon and seeking professional counseling regarding his 
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emotional well-being. Respondent does not present with any type of 
substance abuse problems. 

(5) full and free disclosure to the bar or cooperative attitude 
toward the proceedings; and 

Respondent has been fully cooperative with the bar throughout this 
investigation; 

(10) interim rehabilitation; 

Respondent has spent significant time reflecting upon his actions and has 
been proactive in his rehabilitation by undergoing professional counseling. 
Respondent began that counseling several months before the bar 
complaint was filed. As of this date, Respondent continues in his 
professional counseling and is informed by his counselor that his prognosis 
is very good. 

(12) remorse. 

Respondent is very remorseful and acknowledges that he exercised poor 
judgment at times, which allowed his emotions to temporarily cloud his 
judgment. He has learned from this experience and is confident it will not 
occur again. 

13. The Florida Bar has approved this proposed plea in the manner 

required by Rule 3-7.9. If this plea is not approved by the Board of 

Governors of The Florida Bar, then it shall be of no effect and may not be 

used by the parties in any way. 

14. If this plea is not finally approved by the referee and the 

Supreme Court of Florida, then it shall be of no effect and may not be used 

by the parties in any way. 
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15. If this plea is approved, then respondent agrees to pay all 

reasonable costs associated with this case pursuant to Rule 3-7.6(q) in the 

amount of $1778.30. These costs are due within 30 days of the court 

order. Respondent agrees that if the costs are not paid within 30 days of 

the court's order becoming final, respondent shall pay interest on any 

unpaid costs at the statutory rate. Respondent further agrees not to attempt 

to discharge the obligation for payment of the bar's costs in any future 

proceedings, including but not limited to, a petition for bankruptcy. 

Respondent shall be deemed delinquent and ineligible to practice law 

pursuant to Rule 1-3.6 if the cost judgment is not satisfied within 30 days of 

the final court order, unless deferred by the Board of Governors of The 

Florida Bar. 

16. Respondent acknowledges the obligation to pay the costs of 

this proceeding and that payment is evidence of strict compliance with the 

conditions of any disciplinary order or agreement and is also evidence of 

good faith and fiscal responsibility. Respondent understands that failure to 

pay the costs of this proceeding or restitution may reflect adversely on any 

reinstatement proceedings or any other bar disciplinary matter in which 

respondent is involved. 
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17. If this plea is approved, and restitution is owed, if the person to 

whom restitution is owed cannot be located after a diligent search, 

respondent shall execute an affidavit of diligent search and provide same to 

The Florida Bar and shall pay the full amount of the restitution to the 

Clients' Security Fund of The Florida Bar within 30 days of the date of the 

affidavit of diligent search. 

18. This Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment fully 

complies with all requirements of the Rules Regulating The Florida Bar. 

~7c;r---
William J. Cantrell 
Respondent 
401 E. Jackson St., Suite 2340 
Tampa, FL 33602-4305 
(813) 448-2083 
Florida Bar No.: 103254 
czcantrell@czattorneys.com 

Dated: 4: - 2 '1- 22- Lan¥:.~~~ 
Counsel for Respondent 
3903 Northdale Blvd., Ste. 100E 
Tampa, FL 33624-1862 
(813) 940-4000 
Florida Bar No.: 729353 
lanse@lansescriven.com 
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Dated: 
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Lindsey M. Guinand, Chief Branch 
Discipline Counsel 
The Florida Bar, Tampa Branch 
2002 N. Lois Ave., Suite 300 
Tampa, Florida 33607-2386 
(813) 875-9821 
Florida Bar No. 100030 
lguinand@floridabar.org 

5/23/22 




